- "(4) Where deficiencies have been communicated in FORM GST RFD-03 under the Central Goods and Service Tax Rules, 2017, the same shall also deemed to have been communicated under this rule along with the deficiencies communicated under sub-rule (3).";
- (c) in rule 117, in sub-rule (1), for the second proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:-
- "Provided further that in the case of a claim under sub-section (1) of section 140, the application shall specify separately—
 - (i) the value of claims under section 3, sub-section (3) of section 5, sections 6 and 6A and sub-section (8) of section 8 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 made by the applicant; and
 - (ii) the serial number and value of declarations in Forms C or F and certificates in Forms E or H or Form I specified in rule 12 of the Central Sales Tax (Registration and Turnover) Rules, 1957 submitted by the applicant in support of the claims referred to in sub-clause (i).";
- (d) in rule 117, clauses (a) and (b) of sub-rule (4) shall be omitted;
- (e) for rule 119, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "119. Declaration of stock held by a principal and agent.- Every person to whom the provisions of sub-section (14) of section 142 apply shall, within ninety days of the appointed day, submit a declaration electronically in FORM GST TRAN-1, specifying therein, the stock of the inputs, semi-finished goods or finished goods, as applicable, held by him on the appointed day.";
- (f) the following explanation shall be inserted at the end of these rules, namely:-
 - **Explanation.-** For the purposes of these rules, it is hereby clarified that all references to section 140 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, shall be construed to refer to section 18 of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.'.

[F. No. S-31011/25/2017-ST-I-DOR]

S. R. MEENA, Under Secy.

अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 30 जून, 2017

सं. 10/2017-संघ राज्यक्षेत्र कर

सा.का.नि. 747(अ).—केंद्रीय सरकार, केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 (2017 का 12) की धारा 50 की उपधारा (1) और उपधारा (3), धारा 54 की उपधारा (12) और धारा 56 के साथ पठित संघ राज्यक्षेत्र माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 (2017 का 14) की धारा 21 के अनुसरण में, माल और सेवा कर परिषद् की सिफारिशों पर, नीचे दी गई सारणी के स्तंभ (2) में यथाविनिर्दिष्ट धाराओं के प्रयोजनों के लिए उक्त सारणी के स्तंभ (3) में की तत्स्थानी प्रविष्टि में यथा उल्लिखित प्रतिवर्ष ब्याज की दर को नियत करती है, अर्थात् :--

सारणी

क्र. सं.	धारा	ब्याज की दर
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 50 की उपधारा (1) के साथ पठित	18 प्रतिशत
	संघ राज्यक्षेत्र माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 21	
2.	केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 50 की उपधारा (3) के साथ पठित	24 प्रतिशत
	संघ राज्यक्षेत्र माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 21	
3.	केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 54 की उपधारा (12) के साथ पठित	6 प्रतिशत
	संघ राज्यक्षेत्र माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 21	

4.	केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 56 के साथ पठित संघ राज्यक्षेत्र	6 प्रतिशत
	माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 21	
5.	केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 56 के परंतुक के साथ पठित संघ	9 प्रतिशत
	राज्यक्षेत्र माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 की धारा 21	

2. यह अधिसूचना 1 जुलाई, 2017 से प्रवृत्त होगी।

[फा. सं. एस-31011/25/2017-एसटी-I-डीओआर]

एस. आर. मीना, अवर सचिव

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 30th June, 2017

No. 10/2017 - Union Territory Tax

G.S.R. 747(E).—In pursuance of section 21 of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (14 of 2017), read with sub-sections (1) and (3) of section 50, sub-section (12) of section 54 and section 56 of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017), the Central Government, on the recommendations of Goods and Services Tax Council, hereby fixes the rate of interest per annum for the purposes of the sections as specified in column (2) of the Table below as mentioned in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, namely:-

TABLE

Sl. No.	Section	Rate of interest
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	Section 21 of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with subsection (1) of section 50 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.	18 per cent.
2.	Section 21 of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with subsection (3) of section 50 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.	24 per cent.
3.	Section 21 of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with subsection (12) of section 54 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.	6 per cent.
4.	Section 21 of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with section 56 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.	6 per cent.
5.	Section 21 of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with Proviso to section 56 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.	9 per cent.

2. This notification shall come into force with effect from the 1st day of July, 2017.

[F. No. S-31011/25/2017-ST-I-DOR]

S. R. MEENA, Under Secy.

अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 30 जून, 2017

सं. 11/2017-संघ राज्यक्षेत्र कर

सा.का.नि. 748(अ).—केंद्रीय सरकार, संघ राज्यक्षेत्र माल और सेवा कर (अंदमान और निकोबार द्वीपसमूह) नियम, 2017 के नियम 46 के पहले परंतुक के अनुसरण में माल और सेवा कर परिषद् की सिफारिशों पर, अधिसूचित करती है कि कोई रजिस्ट्रीकृत व्यक्ति, जिसका वार्षिक आवर्त नीचे दी गई सारणी के स्तंभ (2) में यथा विनिर्दिष्ट है, उक्त सारणी के स्तंभ (3) में तत्स्थानी प्रविष्टि में यथा विनिर्दिष्ट नाम पद्धित की सामंजस्यपूर्ण प्रणाली कोड के अंकों का वर्णन, उक्त अधिसूचना के अधीन जारी कर-बीजक में करेगा।